## **ORDINANCE 08-21**

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE WATERLINE WEST PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Village of Hebron has determined that there is a need for water to the west of the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Hebron believes there is opportunity for serving the residents and businesses in said area, and the likelihood for future business growth in the area; and

WHEREAS, the cost of said project is estimated to be Three Million, Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$3,400,000.00) with construction expected to last 12 to 18 months. The anticipated location is west along U.S. 40 from Village limits to S.R. 37, then South along S.R. 37 to Interstate 70; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Hebron is presently exploring the formation of a Joint Economic Development District (JEDD) with Union Township that may involve some of the area to which the waterlines will be extended. Notwithstanding whether the JEDD is formed, the Village of Hebron desires to proceed with the waterline extension.

WHEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF HEBRON, STATE OF OHIO, WITH A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section I.</u> The Waterline West Project, as detailed to scope in the attached Exhibit "A", which is incorporated by reference, is hereby approved, and

<u>Section II</u>. The Fiscal Officer attests that sufficient funds are available, or that the Village has borrowing capacity to borrow or access the funds to finance the project, and

<u>Section III</u>. The Administrator and Fiscal Officer also have reviewed the cost of the project and projections as to revenue from tap/connection/capacity fees and water to be sold and finds the project financially viable, and

<u>Section IV</u>. This legislation shall become valid upon the earliest date possible, and thereafter the Mayor and Administrator are authorized to proceed.

	(on file)
	JAMES LAYTON, MAYOR
( <b>£1</b> -)	
(on file)	
DEBORAH MORGAN, VILLAGE FISCAL OFFICER	

